Exhibit A State Court Record Matthew Olson v. Airbnb, Inc. Case No. 41D01-2002-CT-000024

Exhibit A-1	Appearance of Matthew Olson
Exhibit A-2	Summons to Airbnb, Inc.
Exhibit A-3	Lawsuit for Discrimination and Defamation, Libel, and Slander (Complaint)

2/4/2020 11:10 AM Scanned

SUMMONS

EXHIBIT A-2

TATE OF INDIANA) SS. (OHNSON COUNTY) SS. MATTHEW OLSON	JOHNSON CIRCUIT SUPERIOR Franklin, Indiana
Plaintiff	41D01 200 2 CT 0 0 0 2 4
VS. AIRBNB Inc Defendant HE STATE OF INDIANA TO DEFENDANT	FILED February 4, 2020 CLERK, JOHNSON CIRCUIT & SUPERIOR COURTS AIRBNB INC
	t. FLOOR 4, SAN FRANCISIO, CA 94117
You must answer the complaint in writing, immencing the day after you receive this summoummons was received by mail), or judgment with a manded.	e complaint which is attached to this summons. It also
ite	·
MATTHEW DLSON Attorney for Plaintiff	
lephone: 463-201-7580	Clerk of the Johnson Circuit Court
41001 – 2002 – CT – 0000 SSF Subpoena/Summons File 2661503	24

riginal summons for Clerk and asch defendant to be prepartorneys

Subpoena/Summons Filed 2661503 . . .

ervice is by mail, stamped addressed elope with return receipt attached to be pared by attorney.

PRA	EC	TPE: I designate the following mode of service to be used by the Clerk.				
	1. By certified or registered mail with return receipt to above address.					
	2.	2. By Sheriff delivering a copy of summons and complaint personally to defendant or by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at his dwelling house or usual place of abode with some person of suitable age and discretion residing therein.				
	3.	By defendant or by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint personally to defendant or by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at his dwelling house or usual place of abode with some person of suitable age and discretion residing therein.				
		By serving his agent'as provided by rule, statute or valid agreement, to-wit:				
		Signed				
		RETURN OF SUMMONS				
same	Th	is summons came to hand on the day of and I served the day of				
•	1.	By mailing a copy of the summons and complaint personally to				
	2.	By delivering a copy of summons and complaint personally to				
	3.	By leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at				
4	1 .	By serving his agent as provided by rule, statute or valid agreement to-wit:				
ŧ	5.	Defendant cannot be found in my bailiwick and summons was not served. And I now return this writ this				
		Sheriff				
		Deputy				
(Seal)	(Signature of person serving summons if other than sheriff)				
		Sheriff's Fees				
S	Sub	scribed and sworn to before me this day of				

Note: Affidavit required only if service is made by a person other than Sheriff or Deputy.

2/4/2020 11:10 AM Scanned

Case 1:20-cv-00816-RLY-MPB Document 1-1 Filed 03/12/20 Page 5 of 9 PageID #: 12

EXHIBIT A-3

STATE OF INDIANA		IN THE JOHNSON COUNTY COURT		
COUNTY OF JOHNSON) ss:) CAUSE NO:	41D01 2 0 0 2 CT 0 0 0 0 2 4		
MATTHEW OLSON <i>Plaintiff</i> ,		* FILED		
-vs-		February 4, 2020 CLERK, JOHNSON CIRCUIT & SUPERIOR COURTS		
Airbnb Inc.				
Corporation Service Company Defendant(s) ,	/ - Registered Agent,			

LAWSUIT FOR DISCRIMINATION AND DEFAMTION, LIBEL AND SLANDER.

Now comes and hereby files this complaint and tort notice against the above-named defendant(s) and the Indiana Attorney General's Office. Plaintiff now serves and notifies the Attorney General Office of official complaint and serve tort notice intending to file a lawsuit against Airbnb. *Pursuant to Ind. Code 34-13-3*

This letter shall serve as formal Notice of Plaintiff's complaint with the Attorney General Office and Airbnb Inc that the Plaintiff is filing a lawsuit.

Pursuant to the following the Plaintiff states the information following:

- 1. That the Plaintiff is a resident of Johnson County, Indiana
- 2. The Plaintiff engaged a business transaction with the Defendants on said date January 3, 2020
- 3. The location of the incident occurred in Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam.
- 4. Johnson County Courts meets all the Indiana Trial Court Rules regarding jurisdiction of this complaint and lawsuit.
- 5. The Plaintiff has in good faith tried to resolve this complaint with Defendant without amicable resolution.

The Plaintiff states and alleges as follows:

41D01-2002-CT-000024
PCO
Complaint/Equivalent Pleading Filed
2661502

COMPLAINT 1 DISCRIMINATION

- 1. On or about January 3, 2020 the Plaintiff attempted to utilize Airbnb services.
- 2. The Plaintiff has been a member with Airbnb since 2016
- 3. On or about January 2, 2020 the Plaintiff placed and made reservation with Airbnb for 4 days at an approved and contracted Airbnb residence in Ho Chi Minh City. The Plaintiff in good faith paid all the appropriate fee that Airbnb required for a 4 day stay.
- 4. On January 3, 2020 the Plaintiff traveled to Ho Chi Minh City with the intention of staying at an Airbnb approved night stay.
- 5. On January 3, 2020 the Plaintiff was notified by Airbnb that reservation had been cancelled.
- 6. On January 3, 2020 Airbnb notified Plaintiff that Plaintiff's Airbnb account would be permanently deactivated due to a Criminal Match.

Complaint 2 Defamation

- 1. After receiving notice from Airbnb that accommodations and account was permanently deactivated, leaving the Plaintiff stranded in a foreign country the Plaintiff had to find another place to stay.
- 2. The Plaintiff contacted Airbnb and pleaded to have account reinstated.
- 3. The Defendant refused to communicate with Plaintiff and accusing Plaintiff of being a criminal and used a defamation tools, instructed and/or internet searches.
- 4. The Plaintiff notified the Defendant that Plaintiff is not a criminal.
- 5. Plaintiff notified Defendant that Plaintiff had exercised and Expungement and notified Defendant pursuant to State and Federal laws that it is illegal to discriminate to any individual who has had an expungement.
- 6. Pursuant to IC 35-38-9-10(a)(b) It is unlawful discrimination against a person whose record has been expunged; exceptions (b) It is unlawful discrimination for any person to: (1) suspend; (2) expel; (3) refuse to employ; (4) refuse to admit; (5) refuse to grant or renew a license, permit, or certificate necessary to engage in any activity, occupation, or profession; or (6) otherwise discriminate against.
- 7. The Defendant accusing the Plaintiff false facts falls within the statues of defamation.

Summary

The Plaintiff has been engaging in business with the Defendant since 2016. The Plaintiff has never had any issues with the Defendant until January 3, 2020. The Plaintiff has been emotionally distressed and abused. The Plaintiff has been discriminated of being a criminal and being discriminated on false merits. The Plaintiff has also endured being subject to defamation. While the Plaintiff has in good faith try to resolve this matter with the Defendant, the Defendant knowingly choose to ignore this matter.

Per Indiana Code § § 34-15-1-1, IC 22-9-1-1 the Plaintiff is seeking damages for being discriminated against and the Defendant using defamation to justify their actions. The Plaintiff is seeking \$100,000.00 for damages and emotional distress.

Whereas if a resolution cannot be met, the Plaintiff requests a jury trial. The Plaintiff asks this Court to set this matter for a Pre-Trial date to coordinate an appropriate date(s) for preliminary hearings then set this matter for a trial date at the Courts convenience.

Respectfully Submitted,

Signature - Pro Se

2-4-20 Date

Copies//:

Office of the Attorney General Indiana Government Center South 302 W. Washington St, 5th Floor Indianapolis, IN 46204

Matthew Olson 5364 Innisbrooke LN Greenwood, IN 46142

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 135 North Pennsylvania Street, Suite 1610 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Airbnb Inc 888 Brannan St. Floor 4 San Francisco, CA 94117

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.

I hereby certify a copy of the foregoing was transmitted by United States First Class Mail to the following party of record on this 4 day, of February, 2020

Matthew Olson Pro-Se Plaintiff

Copies//:

Office of the Attorney General Indiana Government Center South 302 W. Washington St, 5th Floor Indianapolis, IN 46204

Matthew Olson 5364 Innisbrooke LN Greenwood, IN 46142

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 135 North Pennsylvania Street, Suite 1610 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Airbnb Inc 888 Brannan St. Floor 4 San Francisco, CA 94117